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CENTRAL IINISTRATIVS TRIBUNAL. JABALPUR BENCH.CTRCUIT CAMP.
BILASPUR

1

i  Original Application No.53.^ of 199Q

Bilaspur,I this the 17th day of March, 2004
i

^on;ble Shri M.P.Singh - Vice Chairman
Hen ble Shri Madan Mohan - Judicial Member

Prakash Chjandra Mishra, aged about 48 years,
^®tired sub Post Master,Post Of£l4e, Goderipara, District Korea(MP)-497555 - APPLICANT

(By Advocalte - Shri S.Paul)

Versus

'■ -HF" s s;;-"
Authority), Postal Services.

RSSsSh. (W^oiplinary Auth.)
(By Advocate - Shri P.Shankaran)

By M.P.Sina

order (Oral)
h. Vice Chairman -

has claimed

"( ■

(i

;^

- RESPONDENTS

By filing this Original Application, the applicant
the following main reliefs -

Li) set aside the impugned orders dated 31 12 Q7
daSr^l 7"9o AnneKure-A:2 ;ndaated 13.7.99 Annexure A-3,

"ben:£uf =o-e,uentialare never passed, along with arrears. Kniom"e?c!

vV u2. The Applicant vWlehe was working as Postal Assistant.
A^bikapur, ̂ ^_co™itted see misconduct, for which a charge-sheet
was issued ^o him on 27.4.1993 by shri K.L.Sharma. who was the
'^^^'ilpliharV authoritv at that -ov-t t a.-1  rc. at that point of time. An enquiry officer
was appointed to investigate into the charges. The enquiry office

.a enquiry holding charge no.l as proved and charge
proved. The finding of the enquiry officer was sent t

concluded th

no,2 as not

applrca^t to submit his representation. At the
same time

Contd.,.2/-



the disciplinary authority has reccirded a note of disagreement
about charge no.2 and held charge no.2 as proved. However,
a copy of the note of disagreement Recorded by the disciplinary
authority was not sent to the appli|:ant to submit his defence.
The note of disagreement was recorded only at the time of

iiiiposing the penalty on the applicant vide order dated

31.12.1997 (Annexure.A-1). Thereafter,the applicant has

challenged the order of the disciplinary authority in appeal
and the appellate authority vide its order dated 25.8.1998

(Annexure-A-2) has rejected the appeal. Thereafter, the
applicant had filed a revision-eptition, which was also
rejected by the revisional authority vide order dated

13.7.1999. Hence he has filed this OA Claiming aforesaid
reliefs.

3. Heard the learned counsel for the parties and
I

perused the pleadings carefully.

the applicant hasThe learned counsel for

submittea tnat tiie OA is liable to be allowed on two grounds -
(i) the disciplinary authority has himself issued the

charge-sheet to the applicant which is in,contravention of
the instructions issued by the DGP&T's Memo No.6/64/64-Disc.
dated 27th January, 1965 (copy placed: on record) .In the said

circular it has been clearly staled tjiat "in a case where the
prescribed appointing or disciplinary authority is unable
to function as the disciplinary auth|)rity in respect of an

official, on account of his being petsonally concerned with
the charges or being a material witness in support of the

charges, the proper course for that authority is to refer
such a case to Government in the normal matter for nomination
of an adhoc disciplinary authority b^ a Presidential Order und
the provisions of Rule 12(2) of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965".In this cas

Mr.K.L.Sharma was a prosecution witniss and he himself has
issued the charge-sheet as ri-i •wer as the disciplinary authority^ and

(li) The enquiry officer has held onp charge no.l as proved.
The disciplinary authority has recorded a note of disagreement
but has not sent the same to the appl'

icant to submit his



representation against the note of disagreement holding the

ry authority has recorded

:iment order itself, which

charge no.2 as proved. The disciplinai

the note of disagreement in the punis:

IS contrary to rules and is not sustainable in law.

Rule 15(2) of the CCS(CCA)Rules,1965 clearly pravides that
"the Discipli;.ary Authority shall forward ar cause to be
forwarded a copy of the report of the Inquiry,if any, held by
the Disciplinary Authority or where the Disciplinary authority
Is not the inquiring Authority, a cops^ of the report of the
inquiring Authority together with its iown tentative
for disagrees,pnt,if any,with the findings of Inquiring Authority
on any article of charge to the Government servant who shall be
required to submit, if he so desires, ijis written representation
or submission to the Disciplinary Authority within fifteen days,
irrespective of v^ether the report is favourable or not to the
Government servant". In the instant case, the respondents .have

to obse.ve such a procedure. The learned counsel for the
^F^P^iCUnt hss SlsO DOintpd nn-t- /-iQvi- .sO pointed out certain procedural irregularties
which have been committed by the respondents.

On the other hand, the leaked counsel for the
respondents states that although the charge sheet was issued
by Shri K.D.Sharma who was the disciplinary authority at that
point Of time,however, he was transferred to other department
after a couple of months aftit issuinrr uaicer issuing the charge-sheet. The
enquiry was held by another officer and another officer has
ected as the disciplinary authority in blace of Shri K.b.sharma,
particularly at the time of imposing the penalty on the applican
AS regards the note of disagreement, the learned counsel for the
lespondents has fairly conceded that the note of disagreement wa,

sent along with the findings of the enquiry officer .However,
according to him the charge no«l is held proved bv the
officer and that is enoimh e ■ ^ enquiry
applicant by the dlsci-J 1 penalty on thedisciplinary authority. As regards

ZlZiZla Ty ^ for the respondent
examined and it Zs th witnesses 8 or 9 have beenana It was the remaining one or i-,

3ppiicQj.j.j. himself is
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responsible for not producing the i-emaininj defence witnesses.

He has further submitted that all these points have been

t:onsi^lered by the appellate authority at great length and also

by the reviewing authority before rejecting the appeal and

revision-jDetition respectivelv
J. £

•  The learned counsel for the respondents ̂ as further

submitted that the reliance placed on by the applicant on

the instructions of the D.G.P.&T. dated 27.1.1965 is not

applicable in the instant case as another disciplinary authority
was appointed who conducted the enquiry and has acted as the

disciplinary authority and.therefore, that authority cannot be
treated a^ biased.

The learned counsel for the applicant has lastly6.

contendedjthal subsequent fair assessment of material on record
by the disciplinary authority could not repair the basic lapse
in the prctceedlnjjs.and In this context he has relied on the
judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court In the case of Tllak Chanh
Maqatram n'-' " - ———Pr
see 21,The

asad Shukla and otherg. 1995 Supp(l)
learned counsel states -tr, ..u

T  I present case thecharge shoet was issued bv/H^e
disciplinary authority, himself

^-ncl he V7as also listp<^ ac
prosecution witness. The discirhiia-orlty Was changed after two months on ...1.3.

OthAr- +-u^ 1 cuethe learned counsel fnr -i-hzo,for the respondents has contend
oresaid decision In the case of Tllak cha a r

is not dirictly applicable In the Insta t
disclpilnairy authorltvsnd has act tte as the Ilstf
,  disciplinary authority, maforesaid case the appellate authority had

iaj>ae m the proceedings. repaired the basi

Other hand,

that the af

7.

contentions,
8.

r. "• ""
as a
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prosecution witness in the charge-sheet. It is also an admitted
fact that the note of disagreement recorded by the disciplinary
authority was not forwar(ted to the ajipiicant along with the

is Contrary to thefinding of the enquiry officer, which

afore-mentioned Rule 15(2). By recording the note of disagree
ment, the charge no.2 has been held proved by the disciplinary

authority. It is on the basis of this fact that both the charges
are proved and the disciplinary authority has imposed the

penalty on the applicant, which has increased the gravity of

the punishment. Since the respondents have not held the enquiry

as per rules and have also denied the opportunity of hearing

to the applicant, as stated above, they have violated the

principles of natural jxistice.

^ • in the facts and circumstances of the case, we

quash the orders passed by the discipiiinary, appellate and

revisional authorities on 31.12.1997, 25.8.1998 and 13.7.1999

(Annexures A-1 to A-3) respectively, {{le direct the disciplinary

authority to impose any penalty cxi th^ applicant other than

compulsory retirement, removal and di^ssal. Bie intervening
period shall be regularised as per rules.

10. In the result, the OA is disposed of in the above

terms. No costs.

bih '
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(Madan Mohaj^)
Judicial Member

(M.P.Siirgh)
Vice Chairman

Xj

(i)
(/.i C'.' "

{zl -r

■

rji?lc!I . pc

p.

.i

j/


